
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 12 February 2020
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 February 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 12 February 2020

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: SABRINA BEAUTY 
SALON, 151 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4TL

1 - 73

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DENMARK EXPRESS, 74 DENMARK HILL, 
LONDON SE5 8RZ

74 - 142

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  4 February 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
12 February 2020

Meeting Na
[...]
able 
to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, conditions and restrictions 
on or subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in general to be 
granted, renewed or transferred by them.

 Where the council have made regulations under this section, every licence 
granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been so 
granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable 
to it unless they have been expressly excluded or amended.

Reasons

27. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

Appeals

28. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee:

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application is 
refused.

5



 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved by 
any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is granted, 
renewed or transferred.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused.

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, condition or 
restriction contained in a further variation made consequent on the variation 
applied for.

 The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission and 
cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this Act.

29. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning 
with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for the area in which 
the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order.

30. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in question is 
notified in writing of the refusa
[...]
ps://www.healthunit.com/news/salon-clients-to-consult-healthcare-providers-about-blood-borne-infections
https://www.healthunit.com/news/salon-clients-to-consult-healthcare-providers-about-blood-borne-infections
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/staphylococcus-aureus-guidance-data-and-analysis
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/staphylococcus-aureus-guidance-data-and-analysis


©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX G
73



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 February 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Denmark Express, 74 
Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Camberwell Green

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Hunish Sembhi 
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Denmark Express, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted by the
[...]
ish Sembhi applied for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Denmark 
Express, 74 Denmark Hill, London, SE5 8RZ. The premises are described in the 
application as being: 

 “Small local grocery shop, currently not selling alcohol in Camberwell 24/7.”

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales only)

o Sunday to Sunday: 09:00 to 00:00

 Opening hours

o Monday to Sunday: 24 hours per day. 

10. The designated premises supervisor is to be Hunish Sembhi, who holds a personal 
licence with the London Borough of Lewisham. Hunish Sembhi is also the applicant.

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

75



Representations from responsible authorities

12. A representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police Service (Licensing 
Division) which raises concerns regarding two premises licence reviews of the 
premises, in which the licence was revoked by the Southwark Licensing Sub 
Committee.  There is concern that there has been no real change of ownership since 
that time as it would appear that the applicant has been at the premises since March 
2018.  There are further concerns in relation to the premises being located within the 
Camberwell cumulative impact zone (CIZ).   

13. A representation has been provided by this council’s public health team with 
concerns regarding the location of the premises within the CIZ and the high 
concentration of other licensed premises in the immediate vicinity.

14. A representation has been made by this council’s trading standards team. Trading 
standards have concerns about the premises being sited within the Camberwell CIZ 
and the review history. The representation states that the current applicant was 
working at the premises during the last review period.  Finally, there is concern that 
the Land Registry does not support the transfer of the premises’ lease.

15. A representation has been submitted by the licensing team in their role as a 
responsible authority with concerns with the premises sitting within a CIZ..

16. The representations from responsible authorities are all available in Appendix B.  

Representations from other persons

17. There are no representations from other persons.

Conciliation

18. All representations were sent to the applicant.  However, at the point that this report 
was submitted only Trading Standards had received a response (which is appended 
to the trading standards representation in Appendix B).

Premises history

19. A premises was issued in respect of the premises to Bayram Dag on 6 April 2006. 
The DPS specified in respect of the licence was Bayram Dag.

20. On 11 November 2009 an application to specify Piro Balloglli as the premises’ DPS 
was submitted and an amended licence was issued on 26 November 2009.

21. On 8 February 2013 a licensing inspection of the premises was undertaken. Various 
breaches of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises were noted and 
a warning letter was sent to the licensee. 

22. On 28 February 2013 an application with immediate effect to specify Ismail Incedal 
premises’ DPS was submitted and an amended licence was issued on 28 February 
2013.

23. On 21 August 2015 a licensing inspection of the premises was undertaken. The 
premises were being operated compliantly.

24. On 5 September 2016 an application with immediate effect to transfer the licence to 
Ismail Incedal was submitted and an amended licence was issued on 5 September 
2016.

76



25. On 17 October 2017, an application was submitted by this council’s trading 
standards service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the 
premises licence.  The review application was considered by the licensing sub-
committee on 16 November 2016 when the then DPS Ismail Icendal be removed as 
the designated premises supervisor, there was a reduction in hours of the licensable 
hours and the licence was modified by adding 8 conditions to the licence.  A copy of 
the last licence is available in Appendix C for information.

26. At a Hearing on 13 December 2017, the premises licence was revoked.  A copy of 
the Notice of Decision is available in Appendix D.

27. On 28 November 2018 Hunish Sembhi (the current applicant) applied for a premises 
licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises.  The 
application received representations from responsible authorities and went before 
the Southwark licensing sub-committee on 28 January 2019 and was refused.  A 
copy of that notice of decision is also available in Appendix D.

28. No temporary event notices have been submitted in regards to the premises and 
there is no history of complaints.

Map

29. A map of the local area is attached as Appendix E. There are multiple premises in 
the immediate vicinity, namely:

Pesh Flowers, 31 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RS:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Saturday until 23:00 
o Sunday until 22:30

Joiners Arms, 35 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RS:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises, live music, recorded 
music: 

o Sunday to Thursday until 00:00 (midnight)
o Friday and Saturday until 01:00 the following day.

Lamoon Restaurant, 39 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RS:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and
[...]

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy 

36. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

37. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

38. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

39. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

40. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

79



o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

 To reject the application.

Conditions

41. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licen
[...]
. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

58. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

82



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities and 

 response to Trading Standards
 Appendix C  Previous premises licence
 Appendix D  Notices of Decisions from 13 December 2017 and 19 January 

 2020
 Appendix E  Map of the locality

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 23 January 2020
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 31 January 2020

83



APPENDIX A
84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



The Licensing Unit 
Floor 3 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE12QH 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Metropolitan Police Service 
Licensing Office 
Southwark Police Station, 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE11JL 

Tel: 020 7232 6756 
Email: Southwarklicensing@met. police. uk 

Our reference: MD/21/012/20 

Date: 14th January 2020 

Re:- Denmark Express Ltd, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ 

Police are in possession of an application from Hunish Sembhi for the above 
premises for a new premises licence. The premises has been the subject of two 
reviews by trading standards the first in 2016 when the DPS was removed and 
conditions imposed and again in 2017 when the licence was revoked. The premises 
appealed to the magistrate's court, which was later withdrawn. 

The premises are situated in the Camberwell Cumulative impact Zone as designated 
by Southwark Council. The High Court approval of Cumulative impact policies came 
in Westminster City Council v Middlesex Crown Court. In brief, it stated 'A licence 
could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already saturated with 
licensed premises" 

The Camberwell area already has twelve off licence premises within the immediate 
vicinity and nearly forty other Licenses authorising alcohol sales. 

Camberwell is subject to considerable problems with alcohol misuse including a large 
problem with street drinking. The area has been subject to considerable investment 

� inJhe area to improve the local amenities. Kings College hos ital and the Maudsley 
Hospital are situated in the area and have Alcohol treatment centres w1ffiinool 
which attract alcohol dependent people to the area. I have attached a statement by 
PC
[...]
nda 08:00 - 00:00 

Page 1 of 8 

129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 DECEMBER 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: BERFIN SUPERMARKET, 74 DENNMARK HILL, LONDON, SE5 8RZ 

1. Decision

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered and application by trading
standards for a review of the premises under Section 51 of  the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the premises known as Berfin Supermarket, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ
and having had regard to all other relevant representations has decided it necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to:

• Revoke the premises licence.

2. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer, the applicant for the
review who stated that this was the second review of the premises licence; the first being
heard in November 2016, when the premises licence holder was removed from being the
designated premises supervisor, the licence was modified and there was a reduction in
licensable hours.

On 24 May 2017 the current designated premises supervisor (DPS) failed a test purchase
where a can of Carlsberg Special Brew (8% ABV) was sold in breach of condition 841.  As a
result, trading standards and Southwark’s night time economy team carried out a joint
inspection at the premises.

A huge quantity of beers, lagers and ciders were offered for sale in breach of that condition.
A total of 1012 cans/bottles plus 22 litres of Amberdown white cider; in excess of 500 litres
of alcohol in breach of this maximum strength condition some six months after that condition
was imposed.  It was also noted that there were large quantities of Nigerian (Foreign)
Guinness (7.5% ABV) and Dragon Stout (7.5% ABV) available for sale. No permission had
been sought from the police to sell these products.

Due to quantity of cans and bottles, officers were only able to seize the items on display
[...]
alcohol to underage persons and the challenge 
25 scheme in operation in the business. It is quite apparent that this has not happened in 
breach of condition 8AB of the licence.  
 
The officer from trading standards advised that enforcement action is pending. The sub-
committee is of the view that it is in the public interest to prosecute given the circumstances 
of this case. 
 
Since April 2017, under Excise Note 2002 it is a criminal offence for both wholesalers and 
trade buyers found buying alcohol from non-approved wholesalers and there are both civil 
and criminal penalties for wholesalers trading without having submitted their application to 
HMRC came into force from 1 April 2016 trade buyers who buy alcohol from unapproved 
wholesalers from 1 April 2017. The licence holder acknowledged in interview that to buy duty 
evaded alcohol and/or failure to have invoices were illegal. This licensing sub-committee 
expects that trading standards makes the necessary referral to HMRC. 
 
When granting and/or reviewing a premises licence, this licensing sub-committee must have 
trust in that an individual or company will run the premises well and comply with the 
measures placed on the licence.  On this occasion, there are no suitable conditions to that 
can be added to the licence and the committee has no confidence that any period of 
suspension will have an impact on the premises.  In those circumstances, there is no other 
alternative but to revoke this premises licence. 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 13 DECEMBER 2017   
 

140



 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
 
Date: 13 December 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 13 DECEMBER 2017   
 

141



����������	
��������������������������������������������������� ������
�!���"����������#�$���������������	
��������������	���#����������	��%��������&������ ������
��'����(��%����
�&��%�)����*

APPENDIX E

142



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Reserve

Councillor Charlie Smith

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Charlie Jerrom, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Clizia Deidda, public health 
Ray Moore, trading standards team
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 14  

Dated: 4 February 2020

1
1
1
1
1
1

By email

By email

5


	Agenda
	5 London Local Authorities Act 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
12 February 2020 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Gary Ward, legal officer
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

At this point the chair advised that the order would be varied to hear item 6 first.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The chair noted that she had passed by the premises regularly on the bus and had 
observed the premises operating.  However, this would not influence any decisions made 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2020

at this meeting.

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: SABRINA BEAUTY SALON, 151 RYE 
LANE, LONDON SE15 4TL 

The meeting adjourned at 12.03pm to allow the licensing agent time to liaise with their 
clients.

The meeting reconvened at 12.39pm.

The licensing agent for the premises advised that the premises had decided to withdraw 
the application.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DENMARK EXPRESS, 74 DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8RZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The applicant and their representative advised that they had some new proposed 
conditions.

The meeting adjourned at 10.55am for the sub-committee to read the proposed conditions.  
The meeting reconvened at 11.10am.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensing responsible authority officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.41am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.58am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

Decision

That the application made by Hunish Sembhi for a premises licence to be granted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Denmark 
Express, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8BR be refused.

Reasons



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2020

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised 
that the premise was a small local grocery shop in Camberwell, which was presently not 
selling alcohol. The applicant sought a premises licence to sell alcohol seven days a week, 
between the hours of 09:00 to 00:00 hours.  The premises would be open 24 hours per 
day, seven days a week. In the course of discussion of the application, the applicant 
agreed to amend the start time for the sale of alcohol to 11:00 hours.  The representative 
for the applicant further added that the applicant had provided robust conditions that would 
promote the licensing objectives. 

A representative from the Metropolitan Police Service (Licensing Division) objected to the 
application, raising concerns regarding two previous premises licence reviews, in which 
the licence was revoked by the Southwark licensing sub-committee. The police also raised 
concern that there appeared not to have had any real change of ownership since March 
2018. The police raised further concerns that the premises were located within the 
Camberwell cumulative impact zone (“CIZ”) and referred to the witness statement of ward 
officer, PC McKay. They also advised that the applicant had failed to rebut the assumption 
to refuse the application. 

The officer from Southwark’s trading standards team objected to the application based on the 
premises licence review history and also due to the fact that the premises were sited within the 
Camberwell CIZ.  There was further concern that the applicant was working at the premises during 
the last review period. 

The licensing responsible authority officer echoed the views of the police and the trading standards 
officer.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from Southwark’s public health team who 
raised concerns that regarding the location of the premises within the Camberwell CIZ and the high 
concentration of other licensed premises in the immediate vicinity.

The licensing sub-committee considered this application very carefully.  It was noted that 
the applicant and her husband already ran another licensed premises. The applicant was 
a director of another convenience store in Forest Hill and both had full time jobs. Whilst the 
applicant stated that there would be more than one personal licence holder, no one had 
been trained as such and this included her husband who had in excess of 10 years 
experience the licensing trade.  In response to the issue of street drinking, the applicant 
mentioned that she was a healthcare professional (as a medical sales consultant).  During 
the course of the discussion, the applicant made reference to her examining the premises 
viability and was in the premises on 21 March 2018. On this date, the applicant telephoned 
the police due to an inebriated customer. The sub-committee concluded that the applicant 
was in charge of the premises at this time.  Also, given the applicant’s medical training, the 
customer must have been beyond inebriated as there would have been no need to call the 
police if the individual was in need medical assistance. 

As demonstrated by the witness statement of PC McKay, the Camberwell area has huge 
problems with alcohol misuse including a large problem with street drinking. The area has 
been subject to considerable investment in the area to improve the local amenities. Kings 
College hospital and the Maudsley Hospital, both of which offer specialist treatment to 
vulnerable alcohol dependent patients, are situated within 500 metres of the premises. 
The problems described by PC McKay have not changed since the date of his statement. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2020

Particular reference was made to street drinkers congregating in Milkwell Yard; the rear of 
the premises exits onto Milkwell Yard.  The sub-committee were advised that Camberwell 
has twelve off licence premises within the immediate vicinity and approximately forty other 
licensed premises authorising alcohol sales.

The licensing sub-committee were advised by the applicant that since the revocation of the 
premises licence at Denmark Express in March 2018, Lidl had obtained a licence in the 
Camberwell CIZ at 56, 60 & 64 Denmark Hill, Camberwell, London SE5 8RZ. The 
applicant was informed that if Lidl had addressed the presumption to refuse the licence 
(such as the employment of SIA staff), then the application would have been granted. The 
applicant failed to do the same.  

The sub-committee were referred to the authority of Westminster City Council v Middlesex 
Crown Court (2002) EWHC 1104 (Admin) in which HHJ Baker adjudicated 
“Notwithstanding the applicant being a fit and proper person and the premises would be 
well run a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already saturated 
with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the existing premises was impacting 
adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”.  This premises has a questionable 
history.  In the circumstances since the premises is located in the Camberwell CIZ, this 
application is refused.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights 

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 February 2020

Meeting ended at 12.41 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


